by borrowings obtained at floating rate. The Group’s floating rate borrowings are exposed to a risk of change
in cash flows due to changes in interest rates. Investments in equity securities and short term receivables
and payables are not significantly exposed to interest rate risk. The Group does not use derivative financial
instruments to hedge its risk.

		  The Group also earns interest income derived from the placement of short-term deposits with licensed banks
and financial institutions.

		  The Group regularly reviews these risks and takes proactive measures to mitigate the potential impact of
such risk.

		  Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

		  The Group does not account for any fixed rate instruments at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore, a
change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect the profit or loss.

		  Sensitivity analysis for floating rate instruments

		  A change of 25 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would result in the profit net of tax to be
higher/(lower) by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

		  The assumed movement in basis point for interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on current observable
market environment.

GROUP
2022 2021

RM’000 RM’000
Profit net of tax
Floating rate instruments
25 basis point (0.25%) increase (118) (153)
25 basis point (0.25%) decrease 118 153

Notes to The Financial Statements for The Financial Year Ended 28 February 2022 (cont’d)

148

Eupe Corporation Berhad  Registration No.199601005416 (377762-V) • Annual Report 2022

40.	FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (cont’d)

	 (b)	 Market risk (cont’d)

		  Weighted average effective interest rates (‘WAEIR’) and repricing analysis

		  In respect of interest-earning financial assets and interest-bearing financial liabilities, the following table indicates
their weighted average effective interest rates at the statement of financial position date and the period in which they
reprice or mature, whichever is earlier:

[…]

Eupe Corporation Berhad  Registration No.199601005416 (377762-V) • Annual Report 2022

153

44.	EFFECT OF CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICY AS A RESULT OF THE AGENDA DECISION ON MFRS 123
BORROWING COSTS

	 In March 2019, IFRIC published an agenda decision on borrowings costs confirming receivables, contract assets and
inventories for which revenue is recognised over time are non-qualification assets. On 20 March 2019, the Malaysian
Accounting Standards Board decided an entity shall apply the change in accounting policy as a result of the IFRIC Agenda
Decision to financial statements of annual periods beginning on or after 1 July 2020.

	 Pursuant to IFRIC Agenda Decision on borrowing cost incurred on property under construction where control is transferred
overtime or intended to transfer overtime, the borrowing costs which capitalised in prior period were expenses off to
profit or loss accordingly. The following table explained the financial impact of the change of accounting policy.

Notes to The Financial Statements for The Financial Year Ended 28 February 2022 (cont’d)

As previously
reported
RM’000

Prior year
adjustment

Debit/(Credit)
RM’000

As restated
RM’000

Statement of Financial Position

As at 1 March 2020

Non-current assets
Deferred tax assets 2,344 1,019 3,363

Current assets
Inventories - property development costs 99,297 (4,245) 95,052

Equity
Reserves 218,343 2,258 216,085
Non-controlling interests 73,435 968 72,467

As at 28 February 2021

Non-current assets
Deferred tax assets 4,753 451 5,204

Current assets
Inventories - property development costs 66,016 (1,879) 64,137

Equity
Reserves 260,533 999 259,534
Non-controlling interests 42,875 429 42,446

Statement of Profit or Loss and
  Other Comprehensive Income

For the financial year ended 28 February 2021

Cost of sales (197,365) (3,950) (193,415)
Gross profit 106,660 (3,950) 110,610
Finance costs (1,282) 1,584 (2,866)
Profit before tax 82,827 (2,366) 85,193
Taxation (21,450) 568 (22,018)
Net profit for the financial year 61,377 (1,798) 63,175
Total comprehensive income for the financial year 61,379 (1,798) 63,177

154

Eupe Corporation Berhad  Registration No.199601005416 (377762-V) • Annual Report 2022

Notes to The Financial Statements for The Financial Year Ended 28 February 2022 (cont’d)

45.	CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

	 Capital commitment not provided for in the financial year ended 28 February 2022 is as follow:-

GROUP
2022 2021

RM’000 RM’000

Approved and contracted for:
- Development land acquired under a Sale and Purchase Agreement 36,000 -

46.	SIGNIFICANT EVENT DURING THE REPORTING PERIOD
	 During the financial year, the Malaysian Government had introduced National Recovery Plan (“NRP”) starting from 1 June